The gross proceeds and net proceeds from the Placing will amount to approximately
HK$37.8 million and HK$36.6 million respectively. The Board intends to apply the net
proceeds in the following manner: (i) approximately HK$12 million for the possible
formation of the two joint venture companies, details of which are set out in the
announcement of the Company dated 28 June 2017 (in the event that the formation of
the aforesaid two joint venture companies does not proceed, the Group will re-allocate
the proceeds to working capital and other general corporate purposes including expenses
for the Group’s day-to-day operation); and (ii) approximately HK$24.6 million for
replenishing the general working capital of the Group.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The 180,000,000 Placing Shares represent approximately (i) 4.88% of the existing issued
share capital of the Company immediately before the completion of the Placing; and
(ii) 4.65% of the issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by the allotment and
issue of the Placing Shares.

Shareholders
Immediately before the

completion of the Placing
Immediately after the

completion of the Placing
No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

Victory Spring Ventures Limited
(Note 1) 1,082,400,000 29.33 1,082,400,000 27.97

Mr. Wu Lianmo (Note 2) 671,740,000 18.20 671,740,000 17.36
Ms. Zhang Bi Hua (Note 3) 605,700,000 16.41 605,700,000 15.65
The Placees and

other public Shareholders 1,330,160,000 36.06 1,510,160,000 39.02

Total 3,690,000,000 100.00 3,870,000,000 100.00

Notes:

1. As at the date of this announcement, Victory Spring Ventures Limited is owned as to 90% by

Ms. Liu Jie. Accordingly, Ms. Liu Jie is deemed to be interested in all the Shares held by Victory

Spring Ventures Limited for the purpose of the SFO.

2. As at the date of this announcement, those Shares comprise (i) 59,500,000 Shares owned by Mr. Wu

Lianmo as beneficial owner; and (ii) 612,240,000 Shares held by Kai De Int’l Holding Limited,

which is wholly owned by Mr. Wu Lianmo.

3

3. As at the date of this announcement, those Shares comprise (i) 336,420,000 Shares owned by

Ms. Zhang Bi Hua as beneficial owner; and (ii) 269,280,000 Shares held by China Taihe Group